
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM 
  
DATE: Wednesday 6 January 2010 
  
TIME: 12.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport (This meeting will also be video 

conferenced Town Hall, Bootle) 

  
 

 
 
DECISION MAKER: Councillor Lord Fearn 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Robertson 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Councillor Cummins 

 
Councillor Glover 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Webster 
 

Councillor D Jones 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Lyndzay Roberts  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2033 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: lyndzay.roberts@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 
2009. 
 

  

  4. SUSTAIN- Interreg IVC programme All Wards (Pages 9 - 
14) 

  Joint Report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director and Leisure Director 
 
 
  
 

  

* 5. Crosby Coastal Park - Draft Master Plan & 
Phase 1 Work 

Blundellsands; 
Church; Manor; 

(Pages 15 - 
30) 

  Report of the Leisure Director  
 

  

  6. Pathfinder Fund Harington; 
Ravenmeols; 

(Pages 31 - 
42) 

  Joint report of the Head of Regeneration and 
Technical Services and the Leisure Director  
 

  

  7. Southport Links - Concessionary Bookings All Wards (Pages 43 - 
50) 

  Report of the Leisure Director  
 

  

  8. Express Sefton Cultural Grants - 
Applications for Grants 

All Wards (Pages 51 - 
64) 

  Report of the Leisure Director  
 

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

THURSDAY 10 DECEMEBER 2009. 

 

21 

CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT  

ON WEDNESDAY 2 DECEMBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Lord Fern 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Cummins and Glover 
 
 
61. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
63. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
64. GREEN APPLE AWARD  

 
The Assistant Director (Strategic Management and Development) updated 
the Cabinet Member on the Green Apple Award in which the Leisure 
Services Department had won the Gold Standard Award. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Leisure Director and staff within the Leisure Department be 
congratulated on their award. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 2 
DECEMBER 2009 
 

22 

65. TREE PLANTING CONTRACT 2009/10 - RECEIPT OF TENDERS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure Director 
advising of the receipt of tenders, received in relation to the Tree Planting 
Contract 2009/10 and seeking approval to include the scheme within the 
Capital Programme. 
 
This was a key issue and was included on the Council’s Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the lowest tender of Barton Grange Landscapes, Preston, for tree 

Planting Works for 2009/10 by, in the sum of £112,491.00 be 
accepted; 

 
(2) the Legal Director be authorised to enter into a contract with Barton 

Grange Landscapes, Preston; and 
 
(3) Cabinet be requested to include the £195,500 in the Department’s 

2009/10 Capital Programme for tree planting. 
 
 
66. LIBRARIES: UNIVERSAL MEMBERSHIP, NATIONAL AND 

REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND SEFTON SUCCESSES  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure Director 
updating on the universal membership of libraries, both national and 
regional and successful local developments. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the universal membership of libraries and the 
successes of Sefton Library and Information Services be noted. 
 
 
67. REVENUE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE MONITORING TO 

30TH SEPTEMBER 2009- LEISURE SERVICES DEPARTMENT  

 
Further to Minute No. 43 of 9 September 2009, the Cabinet Member 
considered the joint report of the Leisure Director and the Finance and 
Information Services Director giving details of the quarterly forecast 
position, based on information as at 30 September 2009, in relation to the 
Portfolio’s 2009/10 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme. 
  
RESOLVED:  
 
That the expenditure/income levels on the Leisure Services Department’s 
revenue budgets that were subject to risk-based monitoring be noted. 
  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 2 
DECEMBER 2009 
 

23 

 
68. REVENUE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE MONITORING TO 30 

SEPTEMBER 2009 - TOURISM DEPARTMENT  

 
Further to Minute No. 44 of 9 September 2009, the Cabinet Member 
considered the joint report of the Head of Tourism and the Finance and 
Information Services Director giving details of the quarterly forecast 
position, based on information as at 30 September 2009, in relation to the 
Tourism Department’s 2009/10 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme.  
  
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) the expenditure/income levels on the Tourism Department’s 

revenue budgets that were subject to risk-based monitoring and the 
current forecast overspend based upon September figures of 
£80,000 be noted; and  

  
(2) the progress made on the Tourism Department’s schemes within 

the portfolio’s element of the Council’s Capital Programme be 
noted. 

 
 
69. 2009 - 2010 HALF YEAR PERFORMANCE OF TOURISM 

SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN  

 
Further to Minute No. 31 of 5 November 2008, the Cabinet Member 
considered the report of the Head of Tourism on the Mid Year 
Performance of Tourism Service Delivery Plan, updating on progress in 
meeting the Department’s objectives. 
 
Attached as an Appendix to the report was the SPRINT (Sefton 
Performance Reporting and Information Network) Report, indicating the 
Department’s progress and achievements at the end of September 2009. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Tourism Department’s 2009-2010 Mid Year Performance Delivery 
Plan and the achievements made against the Service Delivery Plan be 
noted. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
REPORT TO:  

REGENERATION CABINET: 
LEISURE AND TOURISM CABINET:   
 

DATE: 
 

16 December 2009   
  6 January 2010        

SUBJECT: 
 

SUSTAIN– Interreg IVC programme  
 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

ALL 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis, Planning and Economic Regeneration Director  
Graham Bayliss, Leisure Services Director 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Andrew Hall  
Tel: 0151 934 3604  
andrew.hall@planning.sefton.gov.uk 
 
Dave McAleavy 
Tel:0151 934 2961 
Dave.McAleavy@leisure.sefton.gov.uk 
 

 
EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No  
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To explain and update members on the current situation in respect of ‘SUSTAIN’ 
project for the Interreg IVC programme, in which Sefton, working with the North 
West Coastal Forum, are cooperating with transnational partners, as leaders in the 
field of coastal management. This will provide Sefton and its regional partners 
improved capability to look after our coastal asset and maintain Sefton’s role as a 
leading coastal authority. 
 
The aim of SUSTAIN is to have in place, at the end of three years, an 
implementable sustainability policy tool, applicable for all 22 coastal states of the 
EU, which will support sustainable integrated management of coastal issues. 
 
This project in its current form, was brought to the Regeneration Cabinet on the 
21st January 2009 and Sefton’s participation subsequently approved. The Council 
has now received notification from the Dutch Lead partner that SUSTAIN has been 
approved.  
 
The budget estimate is based on Sefton holding the final meeting, an international 
conference of around 150 delegates, in 2012 which would showcase the SUSTAIN 
project results. This is intended to be in Southport. 

  
Cabinet Member for Regeneration approved Sefton’s continued participation in the 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

 

Interreg IVC programme and authorised the Director for Planning and Economic 
Regeneration to re-confirm participation with the Dutch lead partner co-ordinating 
the submission. The recommendation to waive the contract procedure rules in 
respect of the working relationship with the North West Coastal Forum’s Regional 
Coastal Project Officer (the secretariat officer) due to the special circumstance 
contained within that report was approved. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To update the Cabinet Member and confirm that the Interreg IVC proposal called 
‘SUSTAIN’ has now been approved.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
i) The Cabinet Member is asked to note that the Interreg IVC proposal called 

‘SUSTAIN’ has now been approved and is scheduled to commence in 
January 2010.  

 
 
[...]
us of a wide range of different parameters 
some of which are related to sustainability but most are not. It will be 
achieved whilst maintaining continuous improvement of quality of life 
along the coastline both for current and for future generations by 
enabling coastal communities to manage and use their resources 
efficiently.  

 
5) The expected results are: 

Agenda Item 4

Page 12



 

 

• Informed local/regional authorities, relevant stakeholders and 
general public, 

• A coherent, sustainable policy driven management tool 

• Partners with increased knowledge of sustainability through 
exchange of experience 

• A set of criteria agreed and implementable at local and regional 
partner authority level 

• Contribution to the implementation of the renewed EU Sustainable 
Development Strategy and related policies e.g. ICZM, Water 
Framework Directive (WFD), Maritime Policy and others at local 
and regional level 

• A major international coastal conference organised by Sefton to be 
held in the region in 2012, raising the profile of Sefton’s role as a 
leading coastal local authority 

 
6) The project is planned to run for 3 years (2010-12). It involves 

exchange visits and relevant workshops organised by the different 
partners to develop and assess the specific sustainability criteria. Also 
web-based communications will be developed as part of the project 
and include on completion of the project a sustainability improvement 
Guide for Authorities, an Implementation Guide for Authorities, a report 
on the Exchange of Experience and a report on the partner 
assessments of the sustainability criteria all of which will be packaged 
with all details of the SUSTAIN project in a special DVD dissemination 
package including a final project report.  

 
7) Greater use will be made of teleconferences as part of this project and 

the communication component of the project will disseminate 
information from the workshops and exchange visits. Project costs are 
[...]
ination) 

• Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council, UK (lead Component 2: 
Communication & Dissemination) 

• Coastal and Marine Resources Centre, University College Cork, 
Ireland 

• Down District Council, UK 

S Atlantic seaboard 

• Canary Institute of Marine Science – Canary Islands Regional Govt., 
Spain 

• Regional Commission for the development of the Lisbon Region and 
Tejo Valley, Portugal (lead Component 3: Exchange of experiences 
dedicated to the identification and analysis of good practices) 

Mediterranean 

• Samothraki Municipality, Greece  

• Kouklia Community Council, Cyprus  

• Regional Development Centre Koper, Slovenia  

• Teramo Province, Italy 

• Marine Observatory / Public Association of 'Communes' of the Littoral 
of Maures, France 

 
Recommendations: 
 
i)   The Cabinet Member is asked to note that the Interreg IVC proposal 

called ‘SUSTAIN’ has now been approved and is scheduled to 
commence in January 2010.  

 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 14



 

 
REPORT TO: 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR LEISURE AND TOURISM 
CABINET 
 

 
DATE: 
 

 
6
TH
 JANUARY 2010 

14
TH
 JANUARY 2010 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

CROSBY COASTAL PARK; DRAFT MASTER PLAN AND PHASE 1 
WORK 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

CHURCH, BLUNDELLSANDS, MANOR 

REPORT OF: 
 

GRAHAM BAYLISS 
DIRECTOR OF LEISURE AND TOURISM 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 
 

PHIL ESSEEN (0151 934 2392) 
Dave McAleavy (0151 934 2967) 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 

The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet Member on progress with the Master Plan for 
Crosby Coastal Park, and to seek approval for the Phase 1 works. 

 
      

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Cabinet Member’s approval is required to enable progress of the master plan and procurement of 
the proposed Phase 1 works. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Tourism: 
 

i.) Notes the work done to date, and approves the first draft master plan.  
ii.) Authorises the Leisure Director to seek competitive tenders for the Phase 1 

landscape works 
iii.) Notes that the Leisure Director will accept the lowest tenders for the works in 

accordance with delegated powers identified in the Council’s Constitution 
iv.) Requests Cabinet to include the additional sum of £26,879 (from Section 106 

deposits) for Crosby Coastal Park in the Department’s Capital Programme. 
 
Cabinet: 
 

i)             Approves that the increase to the scheme of £26,879 be included in the capital 
programme, to be funded from Section 106 deposits, bringing the total scheme costs 
of the Phase 1 works for Crosby Coastal Park to £226,879 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
Yes 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Yes. 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes 
of the Cabinet Member meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
Not drawing up a master plan would mean that any future developments may be unco-ordinated 
and may result in poor value for money. Not spending the capital allocation would mean that the 
area around the new facilities such as the CLAC and the new Play Area are poor quality and reflect 
badly on the Council. 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None. 

Financial: 
 
 

£200,000 in Capital Programme for 2009/10. 26,879 from 
Section 106. 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital 

Expenditure 

 26,879   

Funded by: 

Section 106 

 26,879   

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources 

 

    

REVENUE 

IMPLICATIONS 

    

Gross Increase in Revenue 

Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? 

Y/N 

 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
 
Legal: 
 
 

There are no legal implications directly associated with this 
report. 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

Not appropriate. 

Asset Management: 
 
 

Not 
[...]
rt would be brought in the event that the Pathfinder 
bid was successful. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the Cabinet Member Leisure & Tourism : 
1) approve acceptance of the DEFRA grant offer amounting to £337,000. 
 

That the Cabinet Member Environmental : 
1) approve acceptance of the DEFRA grant offer amounting to £337,000. 
 

That Cabinet : 
   2) be requested to include the Capital elements of the project in the Capital Programme 

as set out in Appendix A totalling £145,000 to be fully funded from DEFRA grant.  

 
KEY DECISION: No 
 

 

FORWARD PLAN: Not applicable 
 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 31



 
 

  

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the 
Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting 

 
 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: None 

  
 

Budget/Policy Framework:   None   
Financial:  Total grant of £337,000 has been awarded for spending by 31st March 2011.  
This is split between Capital and Revenue as shown below.   
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/10 
£ 

2010/11 
£ 

2011/12 
£ 

2012/13 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital 

Expenditure 

 30,000 115,000   

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources  30,000 115,000   

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 

Expenditure 

26,000 166,000   

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources 26,000 166,000   

Does the External Funding have an expiry 

date? Yes 

31/03/11 

How will the service be funded post expiry? Project ceases 31/3/11 
 

  

Legal:   None   
Risk Assessment:  The 2nd year allocation of grant (Capital £115,000 and Revenue 

£166,000) is ‘indicative’ only.  Although highly unlikely, the 2010/11 grant could be 
withdrawn which would require the Council to fund any commitments from it’s own 
resources.  

            Other specific risk areas are detailed in the report. 
 

   

Asset Management: None  

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
FD 265 - The Finance Director has been consulted and his comments have been 
incorporated into this report    

Agenda Item 6

Page 32



 
 

  

 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corpor
ate 

Objecti
ve 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negativ
e 

Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Creating Safe Communities √   

3 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being √   

5 Environmental Sustainability √   

6 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

7 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening local 
Democracy 

 √  

8 Children and Young People 
 

 √  

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF 
THIS REPORT 
None 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 33



 
 

  

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 DEFRA launched a consultation on their Coastal Change Policy (June 2009) 

which considers issues around how communities can adapt to a changing 
coastline in the context of future climate change. Included within this is a 
fund to establish a number of Pathfinder Authorities that are at the forefront 
of this type of work and can test new approaches and subsequently share 
the lessons learnt. The overall fund is £11 million to be spent within this and 
next financial year. Applications were required to be submitted by the 11th of 
September 2009. The grant rate is 100%. 

 
1.2 The Coastal Defence Team have developed an application in partnership 

with the Leisure Services Coast and Countryside Service that will focus on 
capturing our experience to date and undertaking a number of actions in the 
Formby area including community engagement, plan development and 
access works. The grant offer from DEFRA  is non ring-fenced and is for 
£337,000.  It is anticipated that Pathfinder status would benefit the Council in 
future applications if this funding source is continued in later years. 

 
1.3  The grant does not commit any additional Council resources now or in the 

future and does not require match funding. Analysis of anticipated spend 
r
[...]
eisure & Tourism : 
 
   1) approve acceptance of the DEFRA grant offer amounting to £337,000. 
 
That the Cabinet Member Environmental : 
 
   1) approve acceptance of the DEFRA grant offer amounting to £337,000. 
 
That Cabinet : 
 
   2) be requested to include the Capital elements of the project in the Capital       

Programme as set out in Appendix A totalling £145,000 to be fully funded 
from DEFRA grant.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 39



 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX A  
 
 

Activity Delivery 
lead 

Expected outcome   2009-10 2010-11 

Community Outreach Officer   
REVENUE 

Sefton 
MBC 

Better educated and 
engaged communities able 
to participate in decision 
making. 

£15,000            £35,000               

Schools and Parents Project   
REVENUE 

North 
Sefton 
City 
Learning 
Centre 

Better educated and 
engaged communities able 
to participate in decision 
making. 

0 £15,000 

Caravan Site Residents 
Engagement                            
REVENUE 

National 
Trust 

Better educated and 
engaged communities able 
to participate in decision 
making. 

0 £20,000 

Formby Point Visualisation      
REVENUE      

Liverpool 
University 

Better educated and 
engaged communities able 
to participate in decision 
making. 

£2,000 £3,000 

Dune Slack Study                    
REVENUE 

Sefton 
MBC 

Key decisions planned out 
in a timely and sustainable 
manner so as to optimise 
the timing and design of 
any investment. 

0 £25,000 

Car Park Study                        
REVENUE 

National 
Trust 

Detailed approaches set 
out to inform the next stage 
of community engagement. 

£5,000 £20,000 

Boardwalk construction           
CAPITAL 

Sefton 
MBC 

Improved understanding of 
design and implementation 
of adaptation actions in a 
sustainable and timely 
manner. 

£30,000 £75,000 

Dune Slack Creation               
CAPITAL 

Sefton 
MBC 

Improved understanding of 
design and implementation 
of adaptation actions in a 
sustainable and timely 
manner. 

0 £40,000 

Dissemination outputs             
REVENUE 

Edge Hill Documentation of lessons 
learnt in an appropriate 
manner and format to share 
with other users. 

0 £20,000 

Conference                              
REVENUE 

North 
West 
Coastal 
Forum 

Sharing of lessons learnt 
between Pathfinders at the 
Conference and to a wider 
audience via the 
proceedings. 

0 £12,000 

Project Management               Sefton Project run to time and £4,000 £8,000 

Agenda Item 6

Page 40



 
 

  

REVENUE MBC budget. 

Contingencies                          
REVENUE 

Sefton 
MBC 

To cover unforeseen 
variations in costs. 

 £8000 

Total   £56,000 £281,000 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
REPORT TO: 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR LEISURE AND TOURISM  

 
DATE: 
 

 
6
th
 January 2010 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
SOUTHPORT GOLF LINKS – CONCESSIONARY BOOKINGS  

 
WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

 
All  

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
Graham Bayliss, Director of Leisure and Tourism 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

 
Rajan Paul, Assistant Leisure Director  
Tel:  0151 934 2373  

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

 
NO  

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY:  
     
To consider a number of requests for the use of the Southport Municipal Golf Course (Southport 
Golf Links) from the Clubs based there to stage a number of fixtures and Charity Days during 2010. 
 

 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To allow programmes and timetables for the operation of the golf course to be finalised. 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that as in the past, the Cabinet Member agrees to:- 
 
i) The events listed in Annex A being held; 
ii) The tee off times being reserves; 
iii) The fees being waived for – 

(a) The Sefton Junior Open 
 Subject to these concessions being recognised by all the event organisers at the 
very minimum in their publicity as (part) sponsorship of their event. 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

 
FORWARD
[...]
  
a) The 2 school holiday competitions 
b) The Family Fun Golf day  
 

    v) Subject to these concessions being recognised by all the event       
organisers at the very minimum in their publicity as (part) sponsorship of their 
event. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 47



 

Club Event Date Times Requested Concession Requested Comments 

Sefton Junior  
Golf Club 

The Sefton  
Junior Open 

Wednesday 
26th May 2010 

8.00am – 4.00 pm • Waived green fees 

• Reserved tee off times 

• Has run since 1990 

• Local juniors compete with 
players from the N.W. 

• Green fees previously waived 

 18 Hole School 
Holiday competition 
 

Monday 
19th July 2010 
 
 

12.00pm-2.00pm 
 

• Reduced green fees for 
Juniors only 

• Reserved tee off times 

• Promotion of Junior golf 

 18 Hole School 
Holiday competition 

Monday 
30th Aug’ 2010  
 

12.00pm-2.00pm • Reduced green fees for 
Juniors only 

• Reserved tee off times 

• Promotion of Junior golf 

 Family Fun Golf 
day 

Monday  
26th Oct’ 2010 

12.00pm-2.00pm • Reduced green fees for 
Juniors only 

• Reserved tee off times 

• Promotion of Junior golf 

The Alt Golf Club Invitation Day  Sunday  
20th June 2010 

8.00am – 10.30am • Reserved tee off times 
 

• Similar event held previously 

• Attracts visitors to Southport as 
guests of club members 

• All green fees will be paid 

Captains Day  Sunday 
15th Aug’ 2010 

8:00am – 11.00am  • Reserved tee off times  • Similar event held previously 

• Attracts visitors to Southport as 
guests of club members 

• All green fees will be paid 

Open Golf 
Competition  

Sunday 
18th July 2009 

8:00am – 12.00 pm  • Reserved tee off times • New Event  

• All green fees will be paid 

•  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Previously applied 
for and agreed last 
year) 
 

South Lancashire 
Municipal Golf Club 
Championships 

Sunday  
4th July 2010  

7.00 am to 3.00 pm   

• Reserved tee off times 
 

• Alt Club hosting this prestigious 
championship  

• All green fees will be paid 

A
g
[...]
8

P
a

g
e
 5

8



 

 

 Cultural Forum Sub Group 
Recommendations  

Organisation 

 
Type of Event 

or Activity 
 

Funding 
Application 

Notes 

Funding 
Recommended 

Funding Conditions and 
Recommendations 

Poulton Court 
C.A.M Club 

Come and Meet 
Club 

£2,500 

Setting up of Cam Club for local residents to give a 
better quality of life. Funding required for equipment, 
advertising, printing, materials for games and 
entertainers. 
 

£250 
Recommended that the group 
contact Sefton CVS for support 

Bosco Society 
Ltd (Residential 
care for drug 
users) 

Door Plating £1,000 

Service users worked alongside Safe Productions to 
make a mosaic for the reception area, as it was so 
successful they would like to encourage service users 
to make their own mosaics.  Funding required for artists 
fees and materials 
 

0 Does not meet criteria 

Sefton Theatre 
Company 

The Rivals £750 

A production of ‘The Rivals’ a 1775 comedy to be 
showed at Greenbank High School, funding required 
for hire of theatre, wardrobe, staging, technical support, 
publicity and programmes 

£250  

Friends of the 
Poplars 

Equip a multi- 
sensory room 

£2,500 
Increase numbers of people accessing the service by 
providing a Snoezelen (multi sensory room).   
 

0 
Does not meet criteria 
Recommended that the group 
contact Sefton CVS for support 

Roundelay Choir 
Sing for your 
supper 

£2,450 

A series of 3 concerts ranging from March to October 
venues to be within Sefton and yet to be confirmed.  
Funding required for publicity, hire of venues, and 
purchase of music, keyboard, recording equipment, 
part cost of uniform and part cost of refreshments. 
 

0  

Friends of the 
Atkinson Art 
Gallery 

2009-2010 season £350 
A programme of 8 monthly talks from September to 
April,  

£100 

Recommended that the group 
apply again when the gallery 
closes if they require additional 
support 

Crosby 
Orchestral 
Society   

Concerts £945 

2 concerts to be held in the Cros
[...]
valuation process. This 

information is to be sent to Service Development who will 
inform the appropriate officer or Forum member 

 

(xi) Projects of particular religious, political or sectional interests 
will not be supported 

 
(xii) The members signing grant applications will be responsible for 

maintaining accurate accounts of all grants given, and be 
responsible for all monies involved.  All accounts must be 

made available to Sefton M.B.C when required. 
 

(xiii) Organisations in receipt of funding will be required to provide 
regular reports to the Cultural Forum on progress and a final 

report detailing the outcome for Sefton of their activities.  
 

 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 SUSTAIN- Interreg IVC programme
	5 Crosby Coastal Park - Draft Master Plan & Phase 1 Work
	Crosby Coastal Park Annex A

	6 Pathfinder Fund
	7 Southport Links - Concessionary Bookings
	8 Express Sefton Cultural Grants - Applications for Grants



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
FRIDAY 15 JANUARY 2010.  MINUTE NO.S 74 AND 75 ARE NOT SUBJECT 
TO "CALL-IN". 

 

24 

CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON WEDNESDAY 6 JANUARY 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Lord Fearn 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Cummins and Glover 
 
 
70. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
72. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
73. SUSTAIN- INTERREG IVC PROGRAMME  
 
Further to Minute No. 80 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - 
Regeneration held on 16 December 2009, the Cabinet Member 
considered the joint report of the Planning and Economic Regeneration 
Director and the Leisure Director that explained and provided an update 
on the current situation in respect of the 'SUSTAIN' project for the Interreg 
IVC programme.  The report commented that Sefton, working with the 
North West Coastal Forum, were cooperating with transnational partners 
as leaders in the field of coastal management.  This would provide Sefton 
and its regional partners with improved capability to look after the coastal 
asset and maintain Sefton's role as a leading coastal authority. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be noted that the Interreg IVC Sustain proposal has now been 
approved and is scheduled to commence in January 2010. 
 
74. CROSBY COASTAL PARK - DRAFT MASTER PLAN & PHASE 1 

WORK  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure Director 
updating on progress with the Master Plan for Crosby Coastal Park and 
seeking approval for the Phase 1 works; and indicating that a decision on 



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 6 
JANUARY 2010 
 

25 

this matter was required to enable progress on the Master Plan and the 
procurement of the proposed Phase 1 works. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council's Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
  
RESOLVED:   That  
  
(1) the work done to date be noted, and the first draft Crosby Coastal 

Park Master Plan be approved; 
  
(2) the Leisure Director be authorised to seek competitive tenders for 

the Phase 1 landscape works;  
  
(3) the Leisure Director be authorised to accept the lowest tenders for 

the works in accordance with delegated powers identified in the 
Council’s Constitution;  and 

  
(4) Cabinet be requested to include the additional sum of £26,879 from 

Section 106 deposits from Crosby Coastal Park in the Department’s 
Capital Programme. 

 
75. PATHFINDER FUND  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Head of Regeneration 
and Technical Services seeking approval to accept a DEFRA grant offer in 
connection with Coastal Change Policy and for its inclusion within the 
Capital Programme. 
  
The report indicated that DEFRA launched a consultation on their Coastal 
Change Policy which considered issues around how communities could 
adapt to a changing coastline in the context of future climate change; that 
included within this was a fund to establish a number of Pathfinder 
Authorities that were at the forefront of this type of work and could test 
new approaches and subsequently share the lessons learnt; that the 
overall fund was £11 million to be spent within this and next financial year; 
and that applications were required to be submitted by 11 September 
2009. 
  
The Coastal Defence Team had developed an application in partnership 
with the Coast and Countryside Service that would focus on capturing 
experience to date and undertaking a number of actions in the Formby 
area including community engagement plan development and access 
works; the grant offer from DEFRA was non ring-fenced and was for 
£337,000; and that it was anticipated that Pathfinder status would benefit 
the Council in future applications if this funding source was continued in 
later years. 
 
 
 
  



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 6 
JANUARY 2010 
 

26 

RESOLVED:   That  
  
(1) the DEFRA grant offer amounting to £337,000 in connection with 

Coastal Change Policy be accepted; and 
  
(2) Cabinet be requested to include the capital elements of the project 

(as detailed in Appendix A to the report and totalling £145,000 and 
fully funded from DEFRA grant) in the Capital Programme. 

 
76. SOUTHPORT LINKS - CONCESSIONARY BOOKINGS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure Director 
regarding a number of requests received for the use of the Southport 
Municipal Golf Course (Southport Golf Links) from the clubs based there to 
stage a number of fixtures and Charity Days during 2010; and indicating 
that a decision on this matter was required to allow programmes and 
timetables for the operation of the golf course to be finalised. 
  
RESOLVED: That subject to the concessions being recognised by all the 
event organisers at the very minimum in their publicity as (part) 
sponsorship of their event: 
  
(1) authorisation be given for the events listed in Annex A of the report;   
  
(2) the tee off times be reserved; 
  
(3) the fees for the  Sefton Junior Open Golf Competition be waived; 

and 
 
(4) the fees be reduced for: 
 
 (a) the two school holiday competitions; and 
 
 (b) the Family Fun Golf day. 
 
77. EXPRESS SEFTON CULTURAL GRANTS - APPLICATIONS FOR 

GRANTS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure Director on 
applications received from eligible community groups for Express Sefton 
funding. 
 
The Leisure Director advised the meeting that the funding application from 
SANWZA Zimbabwean Association was £2500 and not £25,000 as 
referred to in the report 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) grants from the Express Sefton Cultural Fund be awarded to the 

following community groups: 
 



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 6 
JANUARY 2010 
 

27 

Organisation Grant Awarded 
£ 

 
St. Luke's Church, Crosby 1,800 
Theatre in the Rough 1,100 
SANWZA Zimbabwean Association 1,100 
Friends of Victoria Park 1,100 
Maghull in Bloom     500 
Una Voce Opera Company   1000 
Ceramic Artists of Southport     600 
In Another Place   1000 
Southport Photographic Society     250 
Southport Melodic Jazz     500 
Ainsdale Civic Society     250 
Southport Bach Choir     250 
Poulton Court C.A.M. Club     250 
Sefton Theatre Company     250 
Friends of the Atkinson Art Gallery     100 
Crosby Orchestral Society     400 
Melling Tithebarn Arts Association     400 
  

Total £10,850 
 
 and 
 
(2) Cabinet be requested to roll forward the amount remaining for 

grants in 2010/11 
 
 


